Resignation of any employee from the service shall be made in writing and filed 
with the Chief Examiner. 

16.02 WITHDRAWAL OF RESIGNATION.   
The Chief Examiner may permit the withdrawal of a resignation only upon a written 
request filed within [three hundred sixty-five (365), (See Rule 9.04) days from the 
effective date of the resignation and if such request for withdrawal bears the 
favorable recommendation of the department head and approved by the 
appointing authority. 

16.03 INVOLUNTARY RESIGNATION.   
Any resignation may be voided and set aside and the employee reinstated or